

No.: 21-56264, Appealed from No. 2:20-cv-10656--FLA

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re

HAWKEYE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Debtor.

SMART CAPITAL INVESTMENTS I, LLC, SMART CAPITAL
INVESTMENTS II, LLC, SMART CAPITAL INVESTMENTS III, LLC,
SMART CAPITAL INVESTMENTS IV, LLC, AND SMART CAPITAL
INVESTMENTS V, LLC,

APPELLANTS,

vs.

HAWKEYE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, AND W.E.R.M. INVESTMENTS, LLC,

APPELLEE.

Appeal From The United States District Court for the Central
District of California, Western Division, Case No. 2:20-cv-10656-FLA

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Sandford L. Frey (*sfrey@leechtishman.com*)
Philip A. Toomey (*ptoomey@leechtishman.com*)
Fadi K. Rasheed (*frasheed@leechtishman.com*)
LEECH TISHMAN FUSCALDO & LAMPL, INC.
200 S. Los Robles Avenue, Suite 300
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 796-4000
Attorneys for Appellee Hawkeye Entertainment, LLC And
W.E.R.M. Investments, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
I. INTRODUCTION 1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
 A. What Was Factually Proven.....2
 B. Application of *In re Cochise College Park*.....4
 C. Speculative Prejudice.6
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS8
 A. Background8
 B. The Alleged Default9
 C. No Defaults Established10
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10
V. ARGUMENT 13
 A. No Default Existed At The Time Of Assumption..... 13
 B. Statutory Construction..... 16
 1. *Stevens v. Whitmore* (In re Stevens) is Inapposite..... 17
 2. When Addressing Default and §365, Bankruptcy Courts
 Are Permitted to Look to State and Common Law. 18
 3. Material v. Non-Material21
VI. CONCLUSION.....26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)12

Ardmor Vending Co. v. Kim (In re Kim), 130 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 1997)10

Asso. Lathing etc. Co. v. Louis C. Dunn, Inc. 135 Cal.App.2d 40 (1955)24

Brown v. Grimes, 192 Cal.App.4th 265 (2011)24

Budget Way etc. Laundry v. Simon 151 Cal.App.2d 476 (1957)23

Carruth v. Eutsler (In re Eutsler), 585 B.R. 231 (BAP 9th Cir. 2017)4

Chou v. Brody (In re Brody) 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 696 (9th Cir. BAP 2017)13

Constructora Maza, Inc. v. Banco de Ponce, 616 F.2d 573 (1st Cir. 1980)12

Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)12

Coughlin v. Blair 41 Cal.2d 587 (1953)23

Enterprise Energy Corp. v. United States (In re Columbia Gas Sys.), 50 F.3d 233
(3rd Cir. 1995).....4

FCC v. AT&T Inc., 562 U.S. 397 (2011)18

Feder v. Wreden Packing & Provision Co., 89 Cal.App. 665 (1928).....22

Gloria Mfg. Corp. v. International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, 734 F.2d
1020 (4th Cir. 1984).....4

Gold Min. & Water Co. v. Swinerton, 23 Cal.2d 19 (1943).....24

In re Arizona Appetito’s Stores, Inc., 893 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1989)11

In re Filipino Cmty. Ctr., Inc., 2019 Bankr. LEXIS 3028 (Bankr. HI 2019).....4

In re Goldblatt Brothers, Inc., 766 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1985)21

In re Harris Management Co., Inc., 791 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1986)2

In re Henke, 84 B.R. 693 (Bankr. MT 1988).....4

In re Hertz, 539 B.R. 434 (Bankr. C.D. CA 2015).....4

In re Joshua Slocum, 922 F.2d 1081 (3rd Cir. 1990) 20, 21

In re Natco Industries, Inc. 54 B.R. 436 (Bankr. S.D. NY 1985)3

In re Rachels Industries, Inc., 109 B.R. 797 (Bankr. W.D. TN 1990)..... 2, 3, 14

In re Rega Properties, Ltd., 894 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1990)4

In re Senior Care Ctrs., LLC, 607 B.R. 580 (Bankr. N.D. TX 2019) 6, 16, 20

In re Vent Alarm Corp., 2016 Bankr. Lexis 1725, *4 (Bankr. PR 2016).....14

In re Wegner, 839 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1988)4

Jacobs & Young, Inc. v. Kent, 230 N.Y. 239 (1921).....24

Jeffrey v. Desmond, 70 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 1995).....18

Keating v. Preston, 42 Cal.App.2d 110 (1940)22

Komie v. Buehler Corp., 449 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1971)11

Kuhn v. Department of General Services, 22 Cal.App.4th 1627 (1994).....24

Lindsay v. Beneficial Reinsurance Co. (In re Lindsay), 59 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 1995)4

NIVO 1 LLC v. Antunez, 217 Cal.App.4th Supp 1 (2013).....23

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1966).....13

Pacific Queen Fisheries v. Symes, 307 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1962).....11

Pearce v. Woodfield (In re Woodfield), 602 B.R. 747 (Bankr. OR. 2019).....4

Sackett v. Spindler 248 Cal.App.2d 220 (1967)23

Salve Regina College v. Russell, 499 U.S. 225 (1991)..... 11, 13

Sea Harvest Corp. v. Rivera Land Co., 868 F.2d 1077 (9th. Cir 1989)11

Seven Up Co. v. Cheer Up Sales Co., 148 F.2d 909 (8th Cir. 1945).....12

Sherman v. SEC (In re Sherman), 441 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2006).....10

Smith v. Empire Sanitary Dist. 127 Cal.App.2d 63 (1954)24

Stevens v. Whitmore (In re Stevens), 15 F.4th 1214 (9th Cir. 2021) 16, 17, 18

Story v. San Rafael Military Academy 179 Cal.App.2d 416 (1960)23

Superior Motels, Inc. v. Rinn Motor Hotels, Inc., 195 Cal.App.3d 1032 (1987)23

U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill at Lakeridge (In re Lakeridge, LLC), 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016)12

Ulrich v. Schian Walker, P.L.C. (In re Boates), 551 B.R. 428 (BAP 9th Cir. 2016).4

United States Anchor Mortgage. Corp., 711 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013).....12

United States v. Alaska S.S. Co., 491 F.2d 1147 (9th Cir. 1974)11

Vreugdenhill v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp., 950 F., 2d. 524 (8th Cir. 1991)18

Whitney Inv. Co. v. Westview Dev. Co., 273 Cal.App.2d 594 (1969)24

Yim v. Chaffee (In re Chaffee), 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 723 (9th Cir. BAP 2017)12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §365..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23
11 U.S.C. §512.....18
11 U.S.C. §554..... 17, 18

Rules

Bankruptcy Rule 1009(a).....17
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy procedure Rule 1007.....18
Federal. Rules of Civil Procedure 52(a)11
